

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

Fernando Volonte, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

Domo, Inc., Joshua G. James, Bruce Felt, Fraser Bullock, Matthew R. Cohler, Dana Evan, Mark Gorenberg, Nehal Raj, Glenn Solomon, Morgan Stanley & Co., LLC, Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC, Allen & Co., LLC, William Blair & Company LLC, UBS Securities LLC, Cowen and Company LLC, and JMP Securities LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appellate Case No. 20210399-CA

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

On Appeal from the Fourth Judicial District Court
County of Utah, State of Utah
Honorable Darold McDade, Trial Court Civil No. 190401778

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
Elaine.Goldenberg@mto.com
JULIANA M. YEE, USB No. 18134
Juliana.Yee@mto.com
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Suite 500 E
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Facsimile: (202) 220-2300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF PARTIESii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FFPs Have A Variety Of Beneficial Effects	4
A. After The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Cyan</i> , Patterns Of Securities Act Litigation Changed In Harmful Ways.....	4
B. FFPs Ameliorate Those Harms And Create A Number Of Economically Beneficial Effects	12
II. Contrary To Plaintiff’s Argument, FFPs Do Not Violate Federal Securities Law.....	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Burnette</i> , 239 U.S. 199 (1915)	20
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020)	15
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	20
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	19
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	8, 11
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	21
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	20
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	4, 5, 20, 22
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	19
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	11
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	20

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	3, 20
<i>Schueneman v. Arena Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3129566 (S.D. Cal., June 12, 2020)	16
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	20
STATE CASES	
<i>In re Dropbox, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , (Cal. Ct. of Appeal, No. A161603, appeal pending)	18
<i>Gallegos ex rel. Rynes v. Dick Simon Trucking, Inc.</i> , 2004 UT App 322, 110 P.3d 710.....	2
<i>Jacobsen Constr. Co. v. Teton Builders</i> , 2005 UT 4, 106 P.3d 719	2
<i>Kuehl v. electroCore, Inc.</i> , No. L-000876-19 (Superior Ct. of New Jersey, Somerset Cty., Dec. 14, 2021)	19
<i>Lodge at Westgate Park City Resort & Spa Condo. Ass’n v. Westgate Resorts, Ltd.</i> , 2019 UT App. 36, 440 P.3d 793.....	2
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sonim Technologies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> (Super. Ct. San Mateo County, Dec. 7, 2020, No. 19-CIV-05564), https://www.dandodiary.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/893/ 2020/12/Sonim-Technologies.pdf	18
<i>In re Uber Technologies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> (Super. Ct. S.F. County, Nov. 16, 2020, No. CGC-19-579544), https://bit.ly/3sCpIO9	18
<i>Wong v. Restoration Robotics</i> , (Cal. Ct. of Appeal, No. A161489, appeal pending)	18

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77n19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 77v..... 14, 19, 23
15 U.S.C. § 78aa 16
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998 (112 Stat. 3227).....4

STATE STATUTES

Delaware General Corporation Law § 102(b) 13

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Sen. Rep. No. 104-98, 1st Sess. (1995)..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aggarwal *et al.*, *Federal Forum Provisions and the Internal Affairs Doctrine*, 10 Harv. Bus. L. Rev. 383 (2020)..... 17
Aufses *et al.*, *New York Court Joins Other State Courts in Dismissing Securities Act Claims in Favor of Federal Forum Provision*, JDSupra (Sept. 28, 2021), <https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/new-york-court-joins-other-state-courts-6980004/> 18
Barlyn, *D&O Insurance Costs Soar as Investors Run to Court Over IPOs*, Insurance Journal (June 18, 2019), <https://www.insurancejournal.com/news/national/2019/06/18/529691.htm>9
Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Filings: 2019 Year in Review* (2020), <https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2019-Year-in-Review> 5, 15
Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Filings: 2020 Year in Review* (2021), <https://bit.ly/3yaOkI7> 14
Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Filings: 2021 Midyear Assessment* (2021), <https://bit.ly/3zb1CfO> 14

DiMasi <i>et al.</i> , <i>Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs</i> , 47 <i>J. Health Econ.</i> 20 (2016)	12
Frankel, <i>The Sciabacucchi Effect: Delaware Ruling on Forum Provisions Is ‘Stabilizing’ D&O Insurance Market</i> , Reuters (Mar. 16, 2021).....	9-10, 14
Greenwald, <i>‘Federal Forum’ Ruling Could Cut Defense Costs, D&O Rates</i> , <i>Business Insurance</i> (Mar. 24, 2020), https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20200324/NEWS06/912333675/%E2%80%98Federal-forum%E2%80%99-ruling-could-cut-defense-costs,-D&O-rates-Matthew-B-Salzberg,-e	13
Grundfest, <i>The Limits of Delaware Corporate Law: Internal Affairs, Federal Forum Provisions, and Sciabacucchi</i> , 75 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 1319 (2020)	5
Grundfest, <i>The Limits of Delaware Corporate Law: Internal Affairs, Federal Forum Provisions, and Sciabacucchi</i> , Rock Center for Corporate Governance, Working Paper No. 241 (2019), https://www.ssrn.com/abstract=3448651	17
Horton, <i>Spotify’s Direct Listing: Is It a Recipe for Gatekeeper Failure?</i> , 72 <i>SMU L. Rev.</i> 177 (2019)	10
Huskins, <i>Will D&O Insurance Rates End the IPO Party?</i> , Woodruff Sawyer (Jan. 15, 2020), https://woodruffswayer.com/do-notebook/do-insurance-rates-ending-ipo-party/	9, 10
ISS, <i>Americas: Proxy Voting Guidelines, Updates for 2021</i> (Nov. 12, 2020), https://www.issgovernance.com/file/policy/latest/updates/Americas-Policy-Updates.pdf	18
Klausner <i>et al.</i> , <i>State Section 11 Litigation in the Post-Cyan Environment (Despite Sciabacucchi)</i> , 75 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 1769 (2020)	6, 7
Laide, <i>Companies’ Response to Delaware Supreme Court Upholding Federal Forum Provisions</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Nov. 11, 2020), https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2020/11/11/companies-response-to-delaware-supreme-court-upholding-federal-forum-provisions/	12

Locker & Smilan, <i>Carving Out IPO Protections</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Feb. 25, 2020), https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2020/02/25/carving-out-ipo-protections	7, 10
Sara B. Potter, <i>U.S. IPO Market</i> , FACTSET (Jan. 7, 2021), https://insight.factset.com/u.s.-ipo-market-spacs-drive-2020-ipos-to-a-new-record	10
U.S. Chamber Institute For Legal Reform, <i>Containing The Contagion: Proposals To Reform The Broken Securities Class Action System</i> (Feb. 2019), https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/media/Securites-Class-Action-System-Reform-Proposals.pdf	8
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Economic Consequences: The Real Costs of U.S. Securities Class Action Litigation</i> (Feb. 2014), https://instituteforlegalreform.com/research/economic-consequences-the-real-costs-of-u-s-securities-class-action-litigation/	8-9, 12
U.S. Courts, <i>Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary</i> (2021), table C-5, https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/c-5/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2021/06/30	15
U.S. Risk, <i>State of the Public D&O Market</i> , https://www.usrisk.com/2021/06/state-of-the-public-do-market/	9
Washington Legal Found. Amicus Br., <i>Pivotal Software v. Superior Court of California</i> (S. Ct. Aug. 23, 2021, No. 20-1541)	6
Winter, <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 945 (1993).....	11
